7 layers AG Aufsichtsratsvorsitzenderh Registergerichth registered in:
Borsigstrasse 11 Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Düsseldorf, HRB 44096
40880 Ratingen, Germany Markus Becker USt-IdNr h VAT Nr:
Phone: +49 (0) 2102 749 0 Vorstandh Board: DE 203159652
Fax: +49 (0) 2102 749 350 Dr. Hans-Jürgen Meckelburg
www.7Layers.com René Schildknecht
InterLab® is a registered trademark of 7 layers AG
FCC Measurement/Technical Report on

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: PCMCIA card
Type Designation: GT Fusion+ EMEA
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Voltage Type: DC
Nominal Voltage: 3.5 V
Maximum Voltage: 3.5 V
Minimum Voltage: 3.15 V
General product description:
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) is a GSM/EDGE 850/900/1800/1900 and UMTS 2100
data card.
In the 850 MHz band the EUT operates in channel blocks A and B from 824.2 MHz (lowest
channel = 128) to 848.8 MHz (highest channel = 251).
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
antenna connector
enclosure
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_Opti_0612_FCCa Page 7 of 17
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
37190a01s01)
PCMCIA card GT Fusion+
EMEA
NZ2C58A057 2.0 3.13.0Wd 2006-12-15
Remark: none
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
HW Status SW
Status
Serial no. FCC ID
AE1 laptop MAXDATA
Eco4200x
- - G06621200
08
-
AE2 ext. antenna Radiall
EPA04 - 064
antenna gain =
1.52 dBi =
-0.62 dBD
- - -
AE3 ext. antenna Telsa
T01111934
antenna gain =
0.75 dBi =
-1.39 dBD
- - -
The PCMCIA card was already tested and certified under the FCC ID NCMOGLHW-E. Now